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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL
JAYNE KIM, No. 174614
CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL
JOSEPH R. CARLUCCI, No. 172309
DEPUTY CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL
ALAN B. GORDON, No. 125642
ASSISTANT CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL
AGUSTIN HERNANDEZ, No. 161625
DEPUTY TRIAL COUNSEL
1149 South Hill Street
Los Angeles, California 90015-2299
Telephone: (213) 765-1713

FILED
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STATg BAR COURT
CLI~RK’~ OFFICE
LOS ANGELES

STATE BAR COURT

REVIEW DEPARTMENT kwiktag" ~$2 14r 192

In the Matter of: ) Case No. 13-Q-12149
)

JOHN K. KIM, ) STIPULATION AS TO FACTS AND
No. 183020, ) CONCLUSION OF LAW

)
) [Rule 5.427(B), Rules of Procedure

A Member of the State Bar. ) of the State Bar of Californial

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED by and between the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel of

the State Bar of California ("State Bar"), by and through Deputy Trial Counsel Agustin

Hernandez, and Respondent John K. Kim as follows:

I. JURISDICTION

Respondent was admitted to the practice of law in the State of California on June 11,

1996, and since that time has been a member of the State Bar of California.

II. WAIVERS AND UNDERSTANDING OF THE PARTIES

It is understood and acknowledged by the parties to this Stipulation as to Facts and

Conclusions of Law ("Stipulation") that:

A. The parties agree that either party may seek to admit evidence at a future

reinstatement trial as to facts relating to the above captioned case that are not contained in this

Stipulation so long as the evidence does not contradict these stipulated facts and conclusions of
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law. The parties agree that any additional facts proven at a reinstatement trial with respect to the

above captioned case may establish additional conclusions of law not contained herein. Neither

party waives the right to submit and present evidence relating to mitigation or relating to

aggravation at any future trial.

B. Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Business and Professions Code sections

6086.10 and 6140.7; and

C. This Stipulation includes all investigations and proceedings pending against

Respondent with the State Bar as of the date of this Stipulation.

IlL STATEMENT OF STIPULATED FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A. Case No. 12-O-18029:

Facts:

l. On November 1, 2010, Shelly Saysomphane ("Saysomphane") employed Respondent

to represent her as a defendant in an employment case. Pursuant to the executed retainer

agreement, Respondent agreed to represent Saysomphane for a flat fee of $40,000.

2. Between November 1, 2010, and May 24, 2011, Saysomphane paid Respondent

$40,600 in attorney’s fees for the employment case.

3. On February 9, 2011, Respondent filed an answer to the complaint on behalf of

Saysomphane.

4. Thereafter, Respondent failed to perform legal services of value on behalf of

Saysomphane.

5. On February 11, 2011, the plaintiffs in the employment case propounded discovery

on Saysomphane by serving it on Respondent. Respondent failed to serve verified responses to

:he discovery on behalf of Saysomphane.

6. On April 14, 2011, plaintiffs filed a motion against Saysomphane for an order

~stablishing admissions and for monetary sanctions. The hearing on the motion was scheduled

for June 2, 2011. The motion was properly served upon Respondent. Respondent received the

motion and was aware that the hearing on the motion would be on June 2, 2011.

7. At no time did Respondent inform Saysomphane that the motion had been filed.
-2-



1 8. At no time did Respondent file a response to the motion on behalf of Saysomphane.

2 9. On June 2, 2011, Respondent failed to appear at the hearing on the motion on behalf

3 of Saysomphane. On this date, the court granted the motion for an order establishing admissions

4 and imposed sanctions in the amount of $1,790 against Saysomphane and Respondent.

5 10. At no time did Respondent inform Saysomphane that a hearing was held on the

6 motion and that the court granted the motion and imposed sanctions against her.

7 11. On or about June 3,2011, plaintiffs’ counsel served on Respondent a copy of the

8 court’s order establishing admissions and imposing sanctions. Respondent received a copy of

9 the court’s order.

10 12. On September 20, 201 l, Respondent failed to appear at trim of the employment case.

11 On this date, the case proceeded as a default prove-up hearing. On this date, the court entered a

12 judgment against Saysomphane in the amount of $45,757 in favor of one plaintiff and in the

13 amount of $63,337 against another plaintiff, plus an undetermined amount of costs and

14 attorney’s fees. At all times relevant to the stipulated facts herein, Respondent was aware that

15 the trial was scheduled for September 20, 2011.

16 13. At no time did Respondent inform Saysomphane that he failed to appear at trial and

17 that the court entered a judgment against her.

18 14. On October 5, 201 l, the court issued a writ of execution to levy Saysomphane’s

19 property to satisfy the judgment entered against her on September 20, 2011.

20 15. Pursuant to the levy, on February 7, 2012, the Sheriff of Los Angeles County

21 collected $170.

22 Conclusions of Law:

23 16. By failing to perform any legal services of value after filing the answer to the

24 complaint, failing to respond to discovery, failing to oppose the motion for an order establishing

25 admissions, failing to appear at the hearing on the motion, failing to appear at trial and allowing

26 the judgment to be entered against Saysomphane, Respondent intentionally, recklessly, or

27 repeatedly failed to perform legal services with competence, in willful violation of Rules of

28 Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A).
-3-
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17. By failing to inform Saysomphane that: a motion for an order establishing admissions

was filed; he failed to file an opposition to the motion; he failed to appear at the hearing on the

motion; the motion was granted and sanctions were imposed against her; he failed to appear at

trial; and that a judgment was entered against her, Respondent failed to keep a client reasonably

informed of significant developments in a matter in which Respondent had agreed to provide

legal services, in willful violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m).

B. Case No. 12-O-18033:

Facts:

18. In late 2009, Myong Lee ("Lee") employed Respondent to represent her in setting

aside a default judgment that had been entered against her on August 11, 2009. Lee paid

Respondent $3,000 in advanced fees and $750 for costs.

19. On October 12, 2009, Respondent called plaintiff’s counsel and asked if the plaintiff

was willing to stipulate to set aside the default judgment.

20. On October 26, 2009, plaintiff’s counsel executed a stipulation to set aside the default

judgment entered against Lee.

21. Thereafter, Respondent failed to file with the court the executed stipulation to set

aside the default judgment.

22. At no time did Respondent inform Lee that he had failed to file with the court the

executed stipulation to set aside the default judgment.

23. Pursuant to the court’s order, a debtor’s examination was scheduled for September

16, 2010. Respondent advised Lee not to appear at the debtor’s examination.

24. On September 16, 2010, Lee and Respondent failed to appear at the debtor’s

examination. As a result of the failure to appear, the court issued a $2,500 bench warrant for

Lee.

Conclusions of Law:

25. By failing to file with the court the executed stipulation to set aside the default and

advising Lee not to appear at the debtor’s examination, Respondent intentionally, recklessly, or
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repeatedly failed to perform legal services with competence, in willful violation of Rules of

Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A).

26. By failing to inform Lee that he failed to file with the court the executed stipulation tc

set aside the default judgment, Respondent failed to keep a client reasonably informed of

significant developments in a matter in which Respondent had agreed to provide legal services,

in willful violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m).

DATED: ~J~" " /~" /Y

Respectfully submitted,

THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL

By:
A~
Deout~ ~T~_iUounsel _

-     Regpondent
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE
by

U.S. FIRST.CL4SS MAIL/U.S. CERTIFIED MAIL/OVERNIGHT DELIVERY/FACSIMILE-ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION

CASE NUMBeR(s): 13-Q-12149

4, the undemigned, am over the age of eighteen (18) years and not a party to the within action, whose business address and place of employment is the State Bar of
California, 1149 South Hill Street, Los Angeles, Califomia 90015, declare that:

on the date shown below, I caused to be served a true copy of the within document described as follows:

STIPULATION AS TO FACTS AND CONCLUSION OF THE LAW

[~ By U.S. First-Class Mail: (CCP ~ 1013 and 1013(a)) L~ By U.S. Certified Mail: (CCP ~ 1013 and t013(a))
in accordance with the practice of the State Bar of California for collection and processing of mail, I deposited or placed for collection and mailing in the City and County

of Los Angeles.

[~] By Overnight Delivery: (CCP ~ 10t3(c) and 1013(d))
I am readily familiar with the State Bar of California’s practice for collection and processing of correspondence for overnight delivery by the United Parcel Service (’UPS’).

~ By Fax Transmission: (CCP ~ t013(e) and 1013(f))
Based on agreement of the pa~Jes to accept service by fax transmission, I faxed the documents to the persons at the fax numbers IL~ted herein below. No error was

reported by the fax machine that I used. The odginal record of the fax transmission is retained on file and available upon request.

[~] By Electronic Service: (CCP § 1010.6) to:
Based on a court order or an agreement of the parties to accept service by electronic transmission, I caused the documents to be sent to the person(s_ at the electronic

addresses listed herein below. I did not receive, wi~in a reasonable time after the transmission, any electronic message or other indication that the transmission was unsuccessful.

[] #orU.S. F~t.C~,*, ~ in a sealed envelope placed for collection and mailing at Los Angeles, addressed to: (see below)

[] ~,c.~r~,~itj in a sealed envelope placed for collection and mailing as certified mail, return receipt requested,
Article No.:                                    at Los Angeles, addressed to: (see be/ow)

[] ¢~o~,~,toe~ together with a copy of this declaration, in an envelope, or package designated by UPS,

Tracking No.:                                        addressed to: (seebe/ow)

Person Served

John K. Kim

Business-Resldentlsl Address

Law Offices of John K. Kim
12362 Beach Blvd Ste 15

Stanton, CA 90680

F~x NurSer Cou~tosy Copy to:

Electronic Address

[] via inter-office mail regularly processed and maintained by the State Bar of California addressed to:

I am readily familiar with the State Bar of California’s practice for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service, and    .
overnight delivery by the United Parcel 8ewloe (’UPS’). In the ordinary course of the State Bar of California’s practice, cerrespondence collected and processed by the State Bar or
California would be deposited with the United States Postal Service that same day, and for overnight delivery, deposited with delivery fees paid or provided for, with UPS that same
day.

I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date on the envdopo or package is more than one day
after date of deposit for mailing contained in the aflfdavit.

I declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California, that the foregoing is true and co~ect. Executed at Los Angeles,
California, on the date shown below.

DATED: July 1, 2013 SIGNED:

State Bar of California
DECLARATION OF SERVICE


